File ES2065
2014-08-19
Example Draft REPORT
on
COMMERCIAL STEAM COOKER
Hobart/Vulcan
Troy, OH
File ES2065 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 1 Issued:  2014-08-19

Models HC24E03 and HC24E05
 General – Models HC24E03 and HC24E05 are identical to models C24E03 and
C24E05, respectively, except for model designation.
File ES2065 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 4 Issued:  2014-08-19
MODEL C24EO5 – FIG. 2
General – Fig. 2 shows the front view with the door opened.
1. Cooking Compartment – Stainless steel, approximately 0.036" thick. See
Ill. 2 for overall dimensions of the pan model.  Provided with water
reservoir at bottom of cavity, nominal 3-7/8" deep.  Used to hold water
to create steam.
2. Thermal Insulation – 0.125" thick fiberglass with foil outer layer.
Covers cooking cavity.
3.    Steam Exhaust Tubing (not shown) – Flexible hose. Secured to fittings
with hose clamps.
File ES2065 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 5 Issued:  2014-08-19
MODEL C24EO5 – FIG. 3
 General – Fig. 3 shows a close up of the main control area. Disregard
thermocouples shown in photo.
1. Temperature Control – R/C (XAPX2), Watlow, cat. no. CVC1HH Series,
input rated 120 V AC.  Sensor is located in steam exhaust vent, Figure
1, item 1.  Maximum 215F temperature setting, adjustable but not
programmable.
2. Hold Thermostat - Rated 120 V minimum.  Mounted to right side of heated
cavity, near center.  Used to regulate pre-heat temperature of steam
generator to 180 to 200°F (nominal).
3. Heating Elements – Not visible, cast into heater casing located at
bottom of heated cavity.  Watlow, cat. no. U3-5-40-XXX Series, ratings
of elements, and number of elements as noted below.  Cast into aluminum
casting that interfaces with the floor of the water reservoir.
Model
Unit
Voltage
Element Model
Element
Voltage
Element
Wattage
No. of
Elements
C24EO3 208 U3-5-40-349 240(208) 2667(2003) 3
  U3-5-40-350 240(208) 883(664) 3
C24EO3 240 U3-5-40-349 240(208) 2667(2003) 3
  U3-5-40-350 240(208) 883(664)+ 3
C24EO3 480 U3-5-40-xxx 277 2667 3
(ALT) 480 U3-5-40-xxx 480 2667 3
C24EO5 208 U3-5-40-354 208 4000 3
(OPT) 208 U3-5-40-xxx 208 4326 3
File ES2065 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 6 Issued:  2014-08-19
C24EO5 240 U3-5-40-355 240 4000 3
(ALT) 240 U3-5-40-xxx 240 4326 3
C24EO5 480 U3-5-40-356 277 4000 3
(ALT) 480 U3-5-40-xxx 480 4000 3
(OPT) 480 U3-5-40-xxx 277 4333 3